SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force on and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 7, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 12, 1900, and in the Des Moines Leader April 13, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

### CHAPTER 139.

#### CUTTING OF WEEDS ON THE PUBLIC ROADS.

H. F. 14.

AN ACT to repeal chapter thirty-eight (38) of the laws of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly, relative to the cutting of weeds on the public roads, and to enacta substitute in lieu thereof.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Duty of road supervisors—when. That chapter thirty-eight (38) of the laws of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly be and the same is hereby repealed, and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

"It shall be the duty of road supervisors to cause to be cut, near the surface, all weeds on the public roads in their respective districts between the fifteenth day of July and the fifteenth day of August of each year. But nothing herein shall prevent the land owner from harvesting the grass grown upon the roads along his land in proper season."

Approved April 6, 1900.

#### CHAPTER 140.

# PER CAPITA SUPPORT FOR PATIENTS IN THE INSANE HOSPITALS.

AN ACT authorizing the board of control to use unexpended balance yet remaining of appropriation made in chapter one hundred and forty (140) of the acts of the Twenty-sixth General Assembly, and to amend chapter fifty four (54) of the acts of Twenty-seventh General Assembly, relating to compensation for keeping patients in the insane hospitals.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Authority to use unexpended balance — purpose. That the board of control are hereby authorized to use the balance of the three thousand and ninety six dollars (\$3,096.00) yet remaining of the appropriation made in chapter one hundred and forty (140) of the acts of the Twenty-sixth General Assembly, or so much of said balance as may be necessary to aid in procuring a water supply for the hospital for the insane at Cherokee, and the necessary pump and other apparatus to make it available.

SEC. 2. Per capita support for Cherokee hospital. That in order to provide for the expense of supporting patients in said hospital, during the first month of its occupancy, the superintendent of said hospital is hereby authorized, in the month preceding said occupancy, to estimate in advance for the support of at least five hundred patients, for the ensuing month, and a sum not to exceed thirteen dollars (\$18.00) per capita is hereby appropriated for the purpose of operating said hospital during the first month of its occupancy.

SEC. 3. Per capita support for all insane hospitals. That chapter fifty-four (54) of the acts of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the words "Mt. Pleasant,"

in the sixth line of section 1, the word "Clarinda," and by striking out the word "Clarinda," in the eighth line of section one, and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "Cherokee."

Approved April 7, 1900.

#### CHAPTER 141.

SALARY OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF IOWA SOLDIERS' ORPHANS' HOME. H. F. 166.

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter seventy-four (74) of the laws of the Twentyseventh General Assembly, in relation to the salary of the chief executive officer of the Iowa soldiers' orphans' home at Davenport.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Salary increased. That section one (1) of chapter seventyfour (74) of the laws of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "twelve" in the seventh line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Des Moines Leader and Iowa State Register, newspapers published at Des

Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader April 5, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON. Secretary of State.

#### CHAPTER 142.

## ISSUANCE OF BONDS BY SCHOOL CORPORATIONS.

S. F. 271.

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the acts of the Twentyseventh General Assembly in relation to the issuance of bonds by school corporations. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Purchase of schoolhouse sites. That section one (1) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the acts of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly be amended by inserting after the word "schoolhouses" in the tenth line thereof the following words: "And the purchase of sites therefor."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa

State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des

Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 10, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

#### CHAPTER 143.

#### MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF CERTAIN STATE INSTITUTIONS.

8. F. 842.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and eighteen (118) of the laws of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly, relating to the management and control of certain state institutions, and the defining of certain offenses and providing penalties therefor.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Purchase of supplies from one institution for use of another. Without complying with the provisions of chapter one hundred